OSKAR 2.7.0 Binary File Format Rev. 8
OSKAR Binary File Format
1 Introduction
This document describes the binary file format used by OSKAR applications. It is intended to be used
for reference only, since there are library functions to read and write data files in this format.
2 Format Description
An OSKAR binary file contains a fixed-length file header, and a sequence of variable-length data blocks,
each of which has a fixed-length header tag to identify its contents and to record its length. The

version 1, this byte was 0.)
4 1 Chunk flags.
5 1 Data type code of the payload.
6 1 The group ID, if not an extended tag; else the group name size in
bytes.
7 1 The tag ID, if not an extended tag; else the tag name size in bytes.
8 4 User-specified index, as little-endian 4-byte integer.
12 8 Block size in bytes, as little-endian 8-byte integer. This is the total
number of bytes until the next tag.
4.1.1 Tag Identifier (Bytes 0-2)
The first three bytes are used to identify the structure as a tag. The byte at offset 0 is 0x54 (ASCII 'T'),
the byte at offset 1 may be 0x41 or 0x42 (ASCII 'A' or 'B' in format versions 1 and 2, respectively), and
the byte at offset 2 is 0x47 (ASCII 'G'). In binary format version 1, the byte at offset 3 was 0, but this has
now been repurposed to hold the size of one element of payload data of the specified data type.
4.1.2 Chunk Flags (Byte 4)
The bits of the chunk flags at byte offset 4 have the following meanings:
Bit Meaning when set
0-4 Reserved. (Must be 0.)
5 Payload data is in big-endian format. (If clear, it is in little-endian format.)
6 A little-endian 4-byte CRC-32C code for the chunk is present after the payload. (If clear, no
CRC code is present.)
7 Tag is extended. (If clear, this is a standard tag.)
© The University of Oxford, 2012-2017 3
OSKAR 2.7.0 Binary File Format Rev. 8
4.1.3 Payload Data Type (Byte 5)
The data type field at byte offset 5 is used to identify the type of data in each element of the payload
array. The bits of this byte have the following meanings:
Bit Meaning when set
0 Char type (1 byte), used also for string data.
1 Integer type (normally 4 bytes).
2 Single-precision floating point type (normally 4 bytes).
3 Double-precision floating point type (normally 8 bytes).
4 Reserved. (Must be 0.)
5 Complex flag: data consists of a pair of values that describe real and imaginary components.
The real part is given first, then the imaginary part.
6 Matrix flag: data consists of four values that describe a 2x2 matrix. For a matrix written as[
a b
c d
]
, the order of the values is a, b, c, d.
7 Reserved. (Must be 0.)
Note that bits 5-6 are used to specify compound types with bits 2-3: so, for example, a double-precision
complex matrix type would be represented as (binary) 01101000 = (decimal) 104. If the binary format
version is 2, the byte at offset 3 will give the size in bytes of one (compound) element of payload data.
4.2 Tag Types
4.2.1 Standard Tags
A standard tag has both the group ID and tag ID specified as 8-bit integer values, which are found at
byte offsets 6 and 7 in the tag or block header. The group name and tag name fields will not exist at the
start of the block in this case.
There can be a maximum of 256 different group types, and a maximum of 256 tags per group, so the
total number of unique tag types supported for standard tags is 65536. All data files written by current
versions of OSKAR applications only use standard tag identifiers.
4.2.2 Extended Tags